RESOLUTION NO. 2010- 93

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA CONGRATULATING THE LIVE OAK BAPTIST CHURCH ON ITS 165^{TH} ANNIVERSARY

WHEREAS, in the mid-nineteenth century, a group of citizens from the vicinity of Dyal Station saw the need for a church in the growing community; and

WHEREAS, Live Oak Baptist Church began as a meeting place in a one room log cabin in 1845; and

WHEREAS, from humble beginnings, the Live Oak Baptist
Church has grown to its current facility; and

WHEREAS, the Live Oak Baptist Church has served the citizenry of Nassau County for 165 years; and

WHEREAS, in August of 1999 Pastor Stephen Wolgamott was called to serve as pastor and is currently the longest continually serving pastor; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners commends Live Oak Baptist Church and Pastor Wolgamott and the entire congregation for their contributions toward the betterment of the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 10th day of May, 2010, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. Congratulates and recognizes Live Oak Baptist Church on their $165^{\rm th}$ anniversary.

 Extends, on behalf of the citizens of Nassau County, their appreciation for all that Pastor Wolgamott and the congregation do for the community.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

MICHAEL H. BOYLE

Its: Chairman

DANIEL B. LEEPER

DANIEL B. LEEPER

BARRY V. HOLLOWAY

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN